
 

Meeting contact Ben Storey, Democratic & Member Services Officer or email ben.storey@southribble.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
Thursday, 9th November, 2023, 6.00 pm 
 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH and 
Youtube 
 
Agenda 
  
1 Welcome and Introduction  
 
2 Apologies for Absence  
 
3 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

 
4 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 5 October 2023 of 

Planning Committee 
(Pages 5 - 8) 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting, held on Thursday, 
5 October 2023, as an accurate record for signing by the 
Chair. 

 

 
5 Appeal Decisions (Verbal Report) 

 An update will be provided at the meeting.   
 
6 07/2023/00286/FUL - Hurt Plant Hire Ltd, Lancashire 

Enterprise Business Park, Farington 
(Pages 9 - 22) 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Enforcement attached.  
 
7 07/2023/00559/FUL - 2 Churchill Way, Leyland (Pages 23 - 30) 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Enforcement attached.  
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@SouthRibbleCouncil/featured


 

8 07/2023/00718/REM - Land Off Shaw Brook Road and 
Altcar Lane, Leyland 

(Pages 31 - 46) 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Enforcement attached.  
 
9 07/2023/00698/VAR - Gin Jar Ale, 14 Liverpool Road, 

Penwortham 
(Pages 47 - 52) 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Enforcement attached.  
 
10 07/2023/00685/VAR - Fairham Gin, 14b Liverpool Road, 

Penwortham 
(Pages 53 - 56) 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Enforcement attached.  
 
11 07/2022/00948/FUL - Hoole Village Memorial Hall, 94 

Liverpool Old Road, Much Hoole 
(Pages 57 - 68) 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Enforcement attached.  
 
12 07/2023/00663/FUL - Atlantic Industries, Bannister Hall 

Lane, Higher Walton 
(Pages 69 - 76) 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Enforcement attached.  
 
13 Statement of Community Involvement - Views of 

Planning Committee 
(Pages 77 - 112) 

 Report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive attached for 
comment and consideration. 

 

 
 
Chris Sinnott 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Planning Committee Councillors 
Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Elaine Stringfellow (Vice-Chair), Will Adams, 
Matthew Farnworth, Mary Green, Peter Mullineaux, David Shaw, Phil Smith, 
Kath Unsworth and Haydn Williams 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Thursday, 7 December 2023 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

Procedure of Debate at Planning Committee 
 
Whenever a planning application is dealt with by Planning Committee the Council is 
keen to allow the local community to participate in the process. The procedure that 
will ordinarily be followed is that:- 
 

• Up to five members of the public who wish to speak against an application will 
be allowed to speak. Each will have up to four minutes in which to state their 
case. 

• Up to five members of the public who wish to speak in favour of an application 
will then be allowed to speak. Again each will have up to four minutes in which 
to state their case. 

• Ward councillors (not on Planning Committee) will then have the opportunity 
to make representations about the application. Each
[...]
 the meeting if any confidential 
(exempt) items of business are being discussed. 
 
Full details of planning applications, associated documents including related 
consultation replies can be found on the Public Access for planning system, 

mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk


 

searching for the application using the Simple Search box. 
http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/ 
 

http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/


 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 5 October 2023 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Planning Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Thursday, 5 October 2023 

Members present: Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Elaine Stringfellow (Vice-
Chair), Will Adams, Matthew Farnworth, Mary Green, 
Peter Mullineaux, David Shaw, Phil Smith, Kath Unsworth and 
Haydn Williams 
 

Officers: Elizabeth Hindle (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Dave 
Whelan (Head of Legal and Procurement), Catherine Thomas 
(Planning Manager) and Ben Storey (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 
 

Other members: 
 

Councillors Keith Martin and Karen Walton 
 

Public: 1 
  

154 Welcome and Introduction 
 
The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed members of the public to the 
meeting, introduced the committee and explained that the meeting was being 
livestreamed to YouTube. 
  

155 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies had been received for Councillor Will Adams who, due to work 
commitments, would not arrive in time for the start of the meeting. 
  

156 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were noted. 
  

157 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 14 September 2023 of Planning Committee 
 
Resolved: (For 8 Abstain 1) 
  
That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 14 September 2023, be signed by the 
Chair as an accurate record. 
  

158 Appeal Decisions 
 
The Planning Manager provided the regular update on any recent appeal decisions. 
  
There was one appeal decision, relating to an enforcement notice served by the 
council at Penwortham Residential Park, Park Road on Stricklands Lane, 
Penwortham. Considering all the matters that were raised the Inspector dismissed 
the appeal and upheld the enforcement notices. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 5 October 2023 

 

159 07/2023/00565/FUL - AB Inbev UK Ltd, Cuerdale Lane, Samlesbury 
 

Councillor Will Adams arrived at 6.05pm at the beginning of the officer’s 
presentation. 

  
Registered speakers: the applicant’s agent 
  
Address:                      AB Inbev UK Limited 
                                      Cuerdale Lane 
                                      Samlesbury 
  
Applicant:                    Budweiser Brewing Company Limited  
  
Agent:                          Mr Dominic Page 
                                      Gerald Eve LLP 
                                      No.1 Marsden Street 
                                      Manchester M2 1HW 
  
Development: Erection of wastewater treatment plant comprising technical building, 
methane reactor, storage and processing tanks, flare stack, associated plant and 
enabling works. 
  
Apologies were noted for the ward member who called in the application to 
committee, but due to work commitments was unable to attend the meeting. 
  
The officer’s recommendation to approve the application, subject to conditions was 
proposed by Councillor Haydn Williams and seconded by Councillor David Shaw. 
  
It was subsequently; 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the application be approved, subject to conditions outlined within the officer’s 
report. 
  

160 07/2023/00708/FUL - Withy Grove Park, Bamber Bridge 
 
Registered speakers: None 
  
Address:                      Withy Grove Park 
                                      Brindle Road 
                                      Bamber Bridge 
  
Applicant:                    Mr Nathan McCracken (South Ribble Borough Council)  
  
Development: Installation of 8.9m ‘Kompan Giant XL’ tower slide unit 
  
The officer’s recommendation to approve the application, subject to conditions, was 
proposed by Councillor Will Adams and seconded by Councillor Kath Unsworth. 
  
It was subsequently; 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



3 
 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 5 October 2023 

 

  
That the application be approved, subject to conditions outlined within the officer’s 
report. 
  

161 07/2023/00489/FUL - 16 Watkin Lane, Lostock Hall 
 
Registered speakers: Councillor Karen Walton 
  
Address:                      16 Watkin Lane 
                                      Lostock Hall 
                                      Preston 
                                      PR5 5RD 
  
Applicant:                    Mr Asif Abbas  
  
Development: Change of use to hot food takeaway (Use Class: Sui Generis) and 
installation of external extractor flue 
  
The officer’s recommendation was to refuse the application on the grounds outlined 
within the report.  
  
The officer’s recommendation to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor 
Will Adams and seconded by Councillor Phil Smith. 
  
It was subsequently; 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the application be refused, as per the officer’s recommendation, on the grounds 
that: 
  

1.    The proposed extraction equipment would impact negatively on the character 
and appearance of the area and would not accord with Core Strategy Policy 
17 or Policy G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan. 
  

2.    By reason of the increased noise and activity associated with a hot food 
takeaway, particularly during evening hours, and the additional demand for 
on-street car parking, the proposed change of use would be detrimental to the 
amenity of neighbouring residential properties. The proposal is therefore 
considered to be contrary to Core Strategy Policy 17 and Policy G17 of the 
South Ribble Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Application Number 07/2023/00286/FUL 

Address Hurt Plant Hire Ltd 
Sandham House 
Red Rose Drive 
Lancashire Enterprise Business Park 
Farington PR26 6TJ 

Applicant Hurst Plant Hire Ltd 
 

Agent Mr Martin Smith 
Clover Architectural Design Ltd 

 
Development Proposed new workshop building, new 

weighbridge, relocated wheel wash facility, new 
asphalt plant and associated aggregate storage 
bays, new concrete plant and new site entrance. 
Demolition of existing wind turbine structure. 

Officer Recommendation Approval with Conditions 
 

Date application valid 19.07.23 
Target Determination Date 18.10.23 
Extension of Time 13.11.23 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 

1. Report Summary 
 
 

1.1. The application relates to a 1.9-hectare piece of employment land located to the centre 
of Lancashire Business Park, Farington. To the south are large warehousing units, beyond 
which are smaller commercial units and dense residential development. East are similar units 
which are screened by hedgerows, and in the north is land in the ownership of Leyland trucks; 
this land is used for temporary truck storage. West is Enterprise Drive which is home to Global 
Renewables Waste Recycling plant. 

 
1.2. The business park is allocated as employment land by South Ribble Local Plan Policy 
E2 (protection of employment areas). 

1.3. The proposal seeks permission to redevelop the Clive Hurt site as described in full at 
Section 4. 

1.4. In response to publicity, no letters of representation have been received. Statutory 
consultee comments have been dealt with either by amendments to the scheme or by 
condition. 

 
1.5. In policy and spatial separation terms the proposal is considered compliant, and having 
regard to the following commentary, it is recommended that the application should be 
approved subject to the imposition of conditions. 

2. Application Site and Surrounding Area 
 

2.1. The application site is a 1.9-hectare, level piece of employment land located to the
[...]
ance note PG 3/15 (12). 
 

o Section 3.1 Production of cement and lime. Part B (b) Blending, packing, 
loading, unloading and use of cement. Process Guidance Note 3/01 (12). 

If permission is granted, Environmental Health would advise the operator to make early 
contact with the Environmental Health Department to ensure the correct application process is 
followed and, more importantly, the required permits are in place before the plant is 
operational. 

 
5. Environment Agency Note: the application site is regulated by the Environment Agency 
under permit number EA/EPR/NP3094EE. If they have not already done so, the applicant 
should contact the EA to discuss whether or not the development will require a variation to the 
existing permit. 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Application Number 07/2023/00559/FUL 
 
Address 

 
2 Churchill Way 
Leyland 
Lancashire 
PR25 3LZ 
 

Applicant B&M Retail Ltd 
 
Agent  

Mr Mark Wood 
 
12 The Glenmore Centre 
Jessop Court 
Waterwells Business Park 
Gloucester 
GL2 2AP 
United Kingdom 

 
 
Development Change of use from Class E(a) to hot food 

takeaway (sui generis), installation of new shop 
front, installation of ventilation and extraction 
equipment. 

 
Officer Recommendation 
 

 
Approval with Conditions 

 
Date application valid 21.07.2023 
Target Determination Date 13.11.2023 
Extension of Time 13.11.2023 

 
Location Plan  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 
 
1. Report Summary  
 
1.1 The application proposes a Change of Use of a currently vacant unit (Unit 2) to a 

Domino’s Pizza Takeaway. This comprises a Change of Use and re-location of the 
existing Domino’s Pizza premises (within Unit 3) to enable the existing B & M store to 
expand into the former Poundstrecher store. The application site relates to the former 
Poundstretcher store on the Churchill Way Retail Park. The shop unit is currently vacant 
(Unit 2).  

 
1.2 It is considered that the application complies 
[...]
quired to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development, hereby permitted, shall be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted approved plans Dwg RB-1658-001 Rev 01 (Location Plan) RB-LLD-005 Rev 
02 (Proposed Block Plan) RB LLD-007 Rev 2 (Proposed Floorplan) RB-1658-007 Rev 
01 (Proposed Elevations).   

 REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of 
development 

 
3. The extract/ventilation system should be installed as per the submitted information and 

design criteria, prior to the premises being brought into use as a takeaway. 
 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with 

Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and NPPF 
 
 
 
RELEVANT POLICY 
 
POLB1 Existing Built-Up Areas 
 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 28

Agenda Item 7



 
POLE3 Leyland Town Centre 
 
POLF1 Car Parking 
 
POLG17 Design Criteria for New Development 
 
 
Note:   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Application Number 07/2023/00718/REM 
 
Address 

 
Land Off Shaw Brook Road and 
Altcar Lane 
Leyland 
Lancashire 
 
 

Applicant  Redrow Homes Limited 
 
Development Reserved Matters application (appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale) for the erection of 
154 dwellings on phases 4 and 5 including a 
surface water drainage scheme pursuant to 
condition 6 of outline planning permission 
07/2016/0591/OUT 

 
Officer Recommendation 
Officer Name 

 
Approval with Conditions   
Mr Chris Sowerby 

 
Date application valid 04.09.2023 
Target Determination Date 04.12.2023 
Extension of Time  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



1. REPORT SUMMARY 
1.1 Outline planning permission was granted for up to 400 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure on the site following the successful completion of a Section 106 Agreement in 
September 2017.  The Affordable Housing contribution element of the S1
[...]
 line with other similar businesses on 
Liverpool Road.’  Whilst other drinking establishments along Liverpool Road may have longer 
hours of use of the external area, all cases are considered on their own merits and the 
situation on the ground may be very different. In this case there are residential properties and 
their amenity areas directly above the terrace of commercial properties and therefore cannot 
be directly compared to other drinking establishments in the vicinity. 
 
 
 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 9



8. Conclusion 
 

8.1 Whilst the application property is within the Penwortham District Centre which Local 
Plan Policy E4 seeks to protect and enhance the district centres to maintain their vitality and 
viability, the impact of the residential amenity of the residential properties at first floor is 
considered to outweigh the benefits of extending the hours of use of the external area.  The 
proposal is therefore considered to be contrary to policy 17 criteria c) and d) in the Central 
Lancashire Core Strategy. 

 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 Refusal.  

 
10. Reasons for Refusal 

 
10.1 The proposal to vary conditions 9 and 10 to extend the hours of use of the external 
area until 22:00 will have a detrimental impact of the residential amenity of the residential 
properties at first floor contrary to policy 17 criteria c) and d) in the Central Lancashire Core 
Strategy 
 
11. Relevant Policy 
 
South Ribble Local Plan Policy E4: District Centres 
 
Central Lancashire Core Strategy Policy 17: Design of New Buildings 
 
Penwortham Town Neighbourhood Development Plan 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Application Number 07/2023/00685/VAR 
 
Address 

 
14B Liverpool Road 
Penwortham 
Preston 
Lancashire 
PR1 0AD 
 

Applicant  Stemson Mckeown Distillery Limited 
 

Development Variation of condition 9 of planning permission 
07/2023/00172/FUL to allow for the external 
seating area to be used until 22:00hrs 

 
Office
[...]
he proposal to vary condition 9 to extend the hours of use of the external area until 
22:00 will have a detrimental impact of the residential amenity of the residential properties at 
first floor contrary to policy 17 criteria c) and d) in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy. 
 
11. RELEVANT POLICY 
 
Central Lancashire Core Strategy Policy 17: Design of New Buildings  
 
South Ribble Local Plan Policy E4: District Centres 
 
Penwortham Town Neighbourhood Development Plan 
 

Page 56

Agenda Item 10



Application Number 07/2022/00948/FUL 
 
Address 

 
Memorial Hall 
94 Liverpool Old Road 
Much Hoole 
Preston 
PR4 4QA 
 

Applicant The Trustees Of Hoole Village Memorial Hall  
  
Agent Mrs Denise Hargreaves 

184-186 Station Road 
Bamber Bridge 
Preston 
PR5 6SE 
 

Development Erection of single storey 'pavilion' building, formation of 
outdoor MUGA together with associated flood lighting, 
fencing, and parking 

 
Officer Recommendation 
 

 
Refusal   
 

Date application valid 12.12.2022 
Target Determination Date 15.11.2023 
Extension of Time 15.11.2023 
Location Plan  

 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 11



1. Report Summary 
 

1.1 MUGA and associated parking.  The MUGA will be located on the site of the existing 
tennis courts to the rear of the Much Hoole Village memorial Hall and the pavilion will be 
between the tennis courts and the bowling green. 

 
1.2 There are no issues with the siting of the pavilion.  However, the proposed MUGA has the 

potential to impact on residential amenity in terms of noise and disturbance and the 
lighting. 

 
1.3 Although not objecting, Environmental Health raised these concerns and would seek to 

restrict the hours of use of the proposed MUGA. 
 
1.4 However, Sport England have objected to the proposal, listed a number of points to be 

addressed to overcome their objection.  Essentially, insufficient information had been 
provided and despite Sport England clearly setting out what was needed, the applicant 
has not prov
[...]
cant unit is considered acceptable and would promote the vitality and vitality of the Retail Park.
	8.4	Character and appearance The property is within an existing Retail Park which consists of other retail units and a McDonalds. It is within the central run of units and therefore away from the highway and not highly prominent in the street scene.
	8.5	It is considered that the proposed takeaway and shop frontage will not have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the area.

	8 07/2023/00718/REM - Land Off Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane, Leyland
	9 07/2023/00698/VAR - Gin Jar Ale, 14 Liverpool Road, Penwortham
	10 07/2023/00685/VAR - Fairham Gin, 14b Liverpool Road, Penwortham
	11 07/2022/00948/FUL - Hoole Village Memorial Hall, 94 Liverpool Old Road, Much Hoole
	7.1	The application site is within the village boundary of Much Hoole and therefore within the existing built-up area where Local Plan Policy B1 permits proposals for the re-use of undeveloped and unused land and buildings, or for redevelopment, provided that the development complies with the requirements for access, parking and servicing; is in keeping with the character and appearance of the area; and will not adversely affect the amenities of nearby residents.  An assessment of each of these criteria is carried out below.
	7.2	Access and Parking
	7.3	Character and Appearance
	7.4	Residential Amenity
	7.5	Noise and Disturbance
	7.7	Green Infrastructure/Sport Provision
	7.7.1	The application site is allocated as existing green infrastructure in the Local Plan under Policy G7.  This policy seeks to protect and enhance existing Green Infrastructure and the proposal is to replace the existing tennis courts with a purpose built MUGA which includes a 5-a-side football 3G pitch finished with an artificial grass surface together with a tennis/netball court.  As such, there will be no overall loss of facilities, in line with the requirements of Policy G7.
	7.7.2	However, Sport England initially 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 9 November 2023 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Planning Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Thursday, 9 November 2023 

Members present: Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Elaine Stringfellow (Vice-
Chair), Will Adams, Matthew Farnworth, Mary Green, 
Peter Mullineaux, David Shaw, Phil Smith, Kath Unsworth and 
Haydn Williams 
 

Officers: Dave Whelan (Head of Legal and Procurement), Catherine 
Thomas (Planning Manager), Debbie Roberts (Development 
Planning Team Leader), Chris Sowerby (Development Planning 
Team Leader), Janice Crook (Senior Planning Officer), Lisa 
Matthewson (Senior Planning Officer), Georgia Smith 
(Graduate (Planning Policy)) and Ben Storey (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 
 

Other members:  Councillors Keith Martin, James Flannery, Connor Watson, 
David Howarth, Angela Turner and attending virtually 
Councillors Margaret Smith and Karen Walton. 
 

Public: 16 
  

162 Welcome and Introduction 
 
The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed members of the public to the 
meeting, introduced the committee and explained that the meeting was being 
livestreamed to YouTube. 
  

163 Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies were received. 
  

164 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
  

165 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 5 October 2023 of Planning Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the last meeting, held on Thursday 5 October 2023, be signed 
by the Chair as an accurate record. 
  

166 Appeal Decisions 
 
The Planning Manager confirmed that there was no appeal decisions to report. 
  

167 07/2023/00286/FUL - Hurt Plant Hire Ltd, Lancashire Enterprise Business 



2 
 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 9 November 2023 

 

Park, Farington 
 

With agreement of the Chair, applications 6 & 7 were moved further down the 
agenda to allow later applications with a number of registered speakers to be heard 

earlier in the meeting. 
  
Registered speakers: None 
  
Address:                      Hurt Plant Hire Ltd 
                                      Red Rose Drive 
                                      Lancashire Enterprise Business Park 
                                  Farington 
  
Applicant:                    Hurt Plant Hire Ltd  
  
Agent:                          Mr Martin Smith 
                                      Clover Architectural Design Ltd 
                                       
  
Development: Proposed new workshop building, new weighbridge, relocated wheel 
wash facility, new asphalt plant and associated aggregate storage bays, new 
concrete plant and new site entrance. Demolition of existing wind turbine structure. 
  
The officer’s recommendation to approve the application, subject to conditions was 
proposed by Councillor Will Adams and seconded by Councillor Haydn Williams. 
  
It was subsequently; 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
that the application be approved, subject to conditions outlined within the officer’s 
report. 
  

168 07/2023/00559/FUL - 2 Churchill Way, Leyland 
 

With agreement of the Chair, applications 6 & 7 were moved further down the 
agenda to allow later applications with a number of registered speakers to be heard 

earlier in the meeting. 
  
Registered speakers: None 
  
Address:                      2 Churchill Way 
                                      Leyland 
                                      Lancashire 
                                  PR25 3LZ 
  
Applicant:                    B&M Retail Ltd  
  
Agent:                          Mr Mark Wood 
                                      12 The Glenmore Centre 
                                  Jessop Court 
                                  Waterwells Business Park 
                                  Gloucester GL2 2AP 



3 
 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 9 November 2023 

 

                                       
Development: Change of use from Class E(a) to hot food takeaway (sui generis), 
installation of new shop front, installation of ventilation and extraction equipment. 
  
The officer’s recommendation to approve the application, subject to conditions was 
proposed by Councillor Will Adams and seconded by Councillor Matthew Farnworth. 
  
It was subsequently; 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
that the application be approved, subject to conditions outlined within the officer’s 
report. 
  

169 07/2023/00718/REM - Land Off Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane, Leyland 
 

Councillor Will Adams arrived at 6.10pm and did not participate in the debate. 
  
Registered speakers: the applicant. 
  
Address:                      Land of Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane 
                                      Leyland 
                                      Lancashire                           
  
Applicant:                    Redrow Homes Limited  
                                       
Development: Reserved Matters application (appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale) for the erection of 154 dwellings on phases 4 and 5 including a surface water 
drainage scheme pursuant to condition 6 of outline planning permission 
07/2016/0591/OUT. 
  
The officer’s recommendation to approve the application, subject to conditions was 
proposed by Councillor Phil Smith and seconded by Councillor Matthew Farnworth. 
  
It was subsequently; 
  
Resolved: (For: 9 Abstain: 1) 
  
that the application be approved, subject to conditions outlined within the officer’s 
report. 
  

170 07/2023/00698/VAR - Gin Jar Ale, 14 Liverpool Road, Penwortham 
 
Registered speakers: four supporters, Councillors David Howarth and James 
Flannery and the applicant. 
  
Address:                      14 Liverpool Road 
                                      Penwortham 
                                      Lancashire 
                                  PR1 0AD 
  
Applicant:                    Gin Jar Ale Ltd  
                                       



4 
 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 9 November 2023 

 

Development: Variation of conditions 9 and 10 of planning permission 
07/2019/7949/FUL as varied by 07/2020/00584/VAR to allow for the external seating 
area to be used until 22:00hrs. 
  
An amendment to approve the application, against the officers’ recommendation, 
was proposed by Councillor Haydn Williams and seconded by Councillor Will Adams 
on the grounds that the development would not result in a significant impact on 
residential amenity for occupants of nearby properties and the economic benefits of 
extending the hours of use of the external seating area would outweigh any limited 
harm to amenity arising from additional noise and disturbance.  
  
It was subsequently; 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
that the application be approved, against officer’s recommendation, to vary 
conditions of planning permission 07/2019/7949/FUL. 
  
  

171 07/2023/00685/VAR - Fairham Gin, 14b Liverpool Road, Penwortham 
 
Registered speakers: four supporters, Councillors David Howarth and James 
Flannery and the applicant. 
  
Address:                      14B Liverpool Road 
                                      Penwortham 
                                      Lancashire 
                                  PR1 0AD 
  
Applicant:                    Stemson Mckeown Distillery Limited  
                                       
Development: Variation of condition 9 of planning permission 07/2023/00172/FUL to 
allow for the external seating area to be used until 22:00hrs. 
  
An amendment to approve the application, against the officers’ recommendation, 
was proposed by Councillor Haydn Williams and seconded by Councillor Will Adams 
on the grounds that the development would not result in a significant impact on 
residential amenity for occupants of nearby properties and the economic benefits of 
extending the hours of use of the external seating area would outweigh any limited 
harm to amenity arising from additional noise and disturbance.  
  
It was subsequently; 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the application be approved, against officer’s recommendation, to vary 
conditions of planning permission 07/2023/00172/FUL. 
  

172 07/2022/00948/FUL - Hoole Village Memorial Hall, 94 Liverpool Old Road, 
Much Hoole 
 
Registered speakers: three supporters, Councillor Connor Watson and the 
applicant’s agent. 



5 
 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 9 November 2023 

 

  
Address:                      Memorial Hall 
                                      94 Liverpool Old Road 
                                      Much Hoole 
                                  Preston PR4 4QA 
  
Applicant:                    The Trustees of Hoole Village Memorial Hall  
  
Agent:                          Mrs Denise Hargreaves 
                                      184-186 Station Road 
                                  Bamber Bridge 
                                  Preston PR5 6SE 
                                       
Development: Erection of single storey 'pavilion' building, formation of outdoor 
MUGA together with associated flood lighting, fencing, and parking 
  
An amendment to defer the application, against the officers’ recommendation, was 
proposed by Councillor Mary Green and seconded by Councillor Peter Mullineaux to 
allow more time for the applicant to resolve issues raised by Sport England in their 
objection. 
  
A further amendment to approve the application, against officers’ recommendation, 
was proposed by Councillor Phil Smith but was not seconded. 
  
It was subsequently; 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
to defer the application to allow the applicant an opportunity to address the concerns 
of Sport England. 
  

173 07/2023/00663/FUL - Atlantic Industries, Bannister Hall Lane, Higher 
Walton 
 
Registered speakers: None. 
  
Address:                      Atlantic Industries 
                                      Bannister Hall Lane 
                                  Higher Walton 
                                  Preston PR5 4DB                           
  
Applicant:                    Atlantic Industries Limited  
  
Agent:                          Ms Abigayle Boardman 
                                  The Barrons 
                                  104 Church Road 
                                  Tarleton 
                                  Preston PR4 6UP 
                                       
Development: Extension to the existing industrial building (Use Class B8: Storage 
and Distribution) 
  



6 
 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 9 November 2023 

 

The officer’s recommendation to approve the application, subject to conditions was 
proposed by Councillor Will Adams and seconded by Councillor Matthew Farnworth. 
  
It was subsequently; 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
that the application be approved, subject to conditions outlined within the officer’s 
report. 
  

174 Statement of Community Involvement - Views of Planning Committee 
 
The Planning Manager presented the report which sought the views of the Planning 
Committee on the draft Statement of Community Involvement. 
  
Members heard that the current statement had last been reviewed in 2013 and was 
in need of updating, taking in changes in legislation and advances in technology that 
allow greater online communication to be undertaken. 
  
The Statement of Community Involvement sets out how the local planning authority 
will consult and notify the community, businesses, and other stakeholders about 
developments in their area and generally how residents engage with the planning 
process, such as through the Local Plan consultation exercises or making 
representations to committee. 
  
Committee members made a number of suggestions to consider: 
  

         The role of ward members who sit on planning committee and their 
involvement with residents on planning matters. 

         How engagement and attendance at consultation events can be improved, 
through more effective advertising, use of appropriate venues and suitable 
times. 

         Increasing the number of consultation events in areas of the borough that are 
more populated, particularly in the Leyland area that covers a larger number 
of wards. 

         That the area in which neighbouring properties to a proposed development 
are notified be expanded. 

         That the proposed consultation be extended from four weeks to six, ensuring 
more time for responses to be submitted, with particular reference to parish 
councils who may only meet on a monthly basis. 

         That more utilised and accessed forms of communication, such as the 
website and social media, be prioritised over outdated methods like 
newspaper advertisements. 

         That the distribution of the weekly planning lists that members are provided 
be expanded more widely. 

  
The Planning Manager confirmed that these suggestions would be considered. 
Subsequent to approval by Council later this month, the draft Statement of 
Community Involvement would undergo a public consultation in the new year before 
a final version is presented for adoption to Council in March 2024. 
 
 
 



7 
 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 9 November 2023 

 

 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 


